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                            Ethics Appeal


Possible Irregularities that Might Occur During 
an Ethics Hearing or Executive Session
1. No findings of fact concerning Articles 1 and 2 are articulated in the decision.
2. “Findings of fact” for Articles 3 and 16 do not support the conclusion that either Article was violated.
3. Administrative processing fees are not considered to be discipline and, as such, should not be included in the decision.  Instead, the board of directors should adopt a policy to be carried out by staff as a matter of administrative routine.  
4. The time frame for complying with the fine is not included.  Additionally, the $2,500 fine may be excessive. 
5. Discipline is not specific because it does not say exactly what class must be taken.  There is not a definite beginning and end of the probationary period.  If the hearing panel’s intent is to fine and mandate attendance at an educational course, then probation should not be included as part of the discipline.  
“Probation” means that any other discipline recommended by the panel is held in abeyance for a stipulated period of time, not to exceed one year.  Any subsequent finding of a violation of the Code during a designated probationary period may, at the directors’ discretion, result in the imposition of suspended discipline.  Absent any subsequent findings of a violation of the Code during the probationary period, both the probationary status and the suspended discipline are considered fulfilled, and the record reflects such fulfillment.
6. Notice of witness is not provided on a timely basis.  Chairperson Bill appropriately asks the party who wants to bring in the witness to explain the intended scope of the witness’ testimony and its relevancy to the case.  Buyer Betsy Bosworth is the witness.
7. At the outset of the hearing, prior to the opening statements, Listing Broker Linda Lynn (played by Diane D.) says her request for postponement due to illness should be reconsidered.  She again says she does not feel well because she just had a round of chemotherapy the day before.  Chairperson Bill says he already made a ruling on her request, and the hearing will go forward as scheduled.  Afterall, he already granted one postponement because of her medical condition.
8. Linda Lynn (Diane D.) asks Chairperson Bill to reconsider his denial of a request for postponement, because she wants to be represented by the counsel of her choosing, and her attorney is out of state for the week to get married.  Chairperson Bill says he also previously ruled on this issue, and the hearing will proceed, as scheduled.
9. Only Broker Bennet Boss signed the complaint letter but his licensee, Agent Donna Barajas, is allowed to remain in the hearing room and participate as if she was a party.  The hearing panel’s decision also shows her as a co-complainant.  She is not.
10. Staff (Rodney) passes a note to hearing panelist Bruce.  Bruce reads the note, then announces he must leave because his mother has been rushed to the hospital and he is her legal guardian.  Chairperson Bill does not ask the parties if it is all right with them to proceed with the remaining panel members (per Section 2[g] page 31 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual).  Instead, he says that a majority of the panel remains, so the hearing will proceed without interruption.
11. Hearing Panelist Steve makes a comment during executive session that Respondent Lynn did the same thing to one of his licensees three years ago (stole his licensee’s buyer).

12. During executive session, before the hearing panel makes its decision, Hearing Panelist Steve asks Staff (Rodney) if Respondent Lynn was ever found in violation of the Code of Ethics before.  Rodney responds by explaining that she was, eight years ago, for a violation of Article 1, resulting in a letter of warning being placed in her membership file, indefinitely.
Note:  Even though sharing and discussing information about a party’s prior Code violations during executive session would not be part of any appeal, nor would Steve’s comment that Respondent Lynn stole his client (because the appellant would not be aware of such discussions in executive session), be reminded that asking if a respondent has previously been found in violation of the Code before the hearing panel makes its decision is inappropriate, and that hearing panel members should excuse themselves if they are biased.
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